be collected through the use of judicial or non-judicial foreclosure 
remedies until the delinquent Assessment amount, exclusive of any 
accelerated Assessments, late charges, fees, costs of collection, 
attorneys' fees, and interest, equals or exceeds One Thousand Eight 
Hundred Dollars ($1,800.00) or the Assessments are more than 
twelve (12) months delinquent. Delinquent Assessments in a 
smaller amount may not be collected through the use of 
foreclosure remedies, but may be collected through the use of any 
of the following other means: (1) a civil action in small claims

[...]

Unless a variance is requested from, and granted by, the Architectural Review Committee 
in accordance with Section 5.16, above, Improvements constructed on any Lot shall conform to 
the following minimum improvement standards: 

Section 6.01. Minimum Size of Residences. No Residence shall be constructed with less 
than one thousand five hundred (1,500) total square feet of living area. Minimum area on at least 
one level shall be one thousand (1,000) square feet. One level may include split-level 
construction. The living area shall not include roofed or unroofed porches, terraces, a garage and 
other buildings.